Articles of Association of Polimex - Mostostal S.A – in accordance with Resolution No 2 of the General 

Shareholder Meeting of Polimex - Mostostal S.A. of 12.07.2010. 

As a result of conducted combinations the share capital of Polimex-Mostostal S.A. increased to PLN 

20,836,728.12 (twenty million eight hundred thirty-six thousand seven hundred twenty-eight and 12/100) 

and it divides into 520,918,203 (five hundred twenty million nine hundred eighteen thousand two hundred 

and three) ordinary shares that entitle to 520,918,203 (five hundred twenty million nine hundred eighteen 

thousand two hundred and three) votes in a general meeting. The information memorandum was made 

public in an electronic form on 23.12.2010 by running it on the Issuer’s website (www.polimex-mostostal.pl) 

and on the website of the investment company acting as an offering party (www.dibre.pl).